

### **MONROE COUNTY**

# **Planning and Economic Development Committee**

August 22, 2022 5:45 PM

#### **AGENDA**

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. PUBLIC FORUM
- C. <u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>

July 25, 2022

D. <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

22-0260

Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets for an Update to Monroe County's Agriculture and Farmland Protection Plan - County Executive Adam J. Bello

### E. OTHER MATTERS

#### F. ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting of the Planning and Economic Development Committee is scheduled for Monday, September 26, 2022 at 5:45 P.M.



# ATTACHMENTS:

# Description File Name

D July 25, 7.25.22\_Planning\_and\_Ec\_Draft\_Minutes.pdf

#### Summary of Minutes

#### PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

July 25, 2022

5:45 p.m.

Vice Chairwoman Taylor called the meeting to order at 6:40 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kathleen Taylor (Vice Chairwoman), Frank X. Allkofer, John B. Baynes, Ricky

Frazier (RMM)

MEMBERS ABSENT: Tracy DiFlorio (Excused)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: George J. Hebert, Howard Maffucci, Steve Brew, Sean M. Delehanty, Susan

Hughes-Smith, Dave Long, Maria Vecchio

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Adrienne Green, Robert Franklin

(Chief Financial Officer), John Bridgewatt (County Attorney), Mike Garland

(DES), Sean Murphy (DES)

PUBLIC HEARING: "Authorize Additions to Monroe County Agricultural Districts"

Vice Chairwoman Taylor declared the Public Hearing open at 6:45 p.m. to Authorize Additions to Monroe County Agricultural Districts.

The 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Legislature testified to a mailing of the notice of Public Hearing that was sent to the Supervisors, Clerks and Landowners of the affected towns, and the Commissioner of Agriculture and Markets on July 15, 2022. The 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant Deputy Clerk testified to an affidavit of publication and posting of the same hearing notice in the Daily Record and Rochester Business Journal on July 22, 2022. There were no public hearing speakers.

#### **CLOSING OF PUBLIC HEARING:**

Vice Chairwoman Taylor declared the Public Hearing closed at 6:47 p.m. She announced that the referral to authorize additions to the Monroe County Agricultural Districts would be voted on by the Planning and Economic Development Committee later in the meeting. She further stated that the Monroe County Legislature would vote on the matter at its meeting on Tuesday, August 9, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. She concluded by stating that following its approval and adoption, a report and revised map would be submitted to the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets for final certification.

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

<u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>: The minutes of June 27, 2022 were approved as submitted.

**NEW BUSINESS:** 

22-0203- <u>Authorize Additions to Monroe County Agricultural Districts</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

 $\underline{MOVED}$  by Legislator Allkofer,  $\underline{SECONDED}$  by Legislator Frazier.

ADOPTED: 4-0

22-0226- Amend the 2022-2027 Capital Improvement Program and the 2022 Capital Budget to add a Project

Entitled "Multimodal Freight Initiative Planning Project" and Authorize Financing for the Project

- County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, SECONDED by Legislator Baynes.

#### ADOPTED: 4-0

### OTHER MATTERS:

#### ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Vice Chairwoman Taylor adjourned the meeting at 7:09 p.m.

The next Planning and Economic Development Committee meeting is scheduled for Monday, August 22, 2022 at 5:45 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, Ian Watkins 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Legislature



# ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

n Referral R22-0260.pdf



# Office of the County Executive

Monroe County, New York

Adam J. Bello
County Executive

August 5, 2022

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

No. 220260

Not to be removed from the Office of the Legislature Of Monroe County

Committee Assignment

WAYS & MEANS

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

Subject: Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets for an Update to Monroe County's Agriculture and Farmland Protection Plan

### Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body accept a grant from the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets in the amount of \$50,000 for an update to Monroe County's Agriculture and Farmland Protection Plan for the period of January 4, 2021 through December 31, 2024.

Monroe County's last Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan was adopted over 20 years ago. An updated Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan will be a blueprint that guides decision-making for the County, municipalities, landowners, farmers, farm support agencies and organizations, and business owners to ensure that farming continues as a way of life for Monroe County residents and that county residents can enjoy the benefits that come from having valuable, highly productive farmland within Monroe County. The Plan will focus on updating the County's 1999 Agriculture and Farmland Protection Plan as well as developing a soil-to-table system approach to agriculture and farmland protection.

## The specific legislative actions required are:

1. Authorize the County Executive, or his designee, to accept a \$50,000 grant from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets for an update to Monroe County's Agriculture and Farmland Protection Plan for the period of January 4, 2021 through December 31, 2024.

- 2. Amend the 2022 operating budget of the Department of Planning and Development by appropriating the sum of \$50,000 into general fund 9300, funds center 1401010000, Planning Services.
- 3. Authorize the County Executive to appropriate any subsequent years of the grant award in accordance with the grant terms, to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor requirements, and to make any necessary funding modifications within the grant guidelines to meet contractual commitments.
- 4. Should funding for this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law, and when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.

This action is a Type II Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(24) ("information collection including basic data collection and research, water quality and pollution studies, traffic counts, engineering studies, surveys, subsurface investigations and soils studies that do not commit the agency to undertake, fund or approve any Type I or Unlisted action") and (27) ("conducting concurrent environmental, engineering, economic, feasibility and other studies and preliminary planning and budgetary processes necessary to the formulation of a proposal for action, provided those activities do not commit the agency to commence, engage in or approve such action") and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

This grant requires a \$10,000 cash match in addition to in-kind services from existing County staff. Funding is included in the 2022 operating budget of the Department of Planning and Development, general funds 9001 and 9300, funds center 1401010000, Planning Services.

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

Sincerely

Adam J. Bello

Monroe County Executive